Leave and license of premises as detailed 
below:-

a.	� Premises being Unit No. A-1, Synthofine 
Estate, Opp Virwani Industrial Estate, 
Goregaon (East), Mumbai – 400 063 from 
Mr. Kewalchand P. Jain, Chairman and 
Managing Director on monthly rent of 
` 34,500/- (Rupees Thirty Four Thousand 
Five Hundred only);

b.	� Premises being Unit No. A-2, Synthofine 
Estate, Opp Virwani Industrial Estate, 
Goregaon (East), Mumbai – 400 063 from 

Mr. Vikas P. Jain, Wholetime Director 
on monthly rent of ` 23,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty Three Thousand only);

c.	� Premises being Unit No. A-3, Synthofine 
Estate, Opp Virwani Industrial Estate, 
Goregaon (East), Mumbai – 400 
063 from Mr. Hemant P. Jain, Joint 
Managing Director on monthly rent 
of ` 23,000/-(Rupees Twenty Three 
Thousand only) ;

d.	� Premises being Unit No. A-4, Synthofine 
Estate, Opp Virwani Industrial Estate, 
Goregaon (East), Mumbai – 400 063 from 
Mr. Dinesh P. Jain, Wholetime Director on 
monthly rent of ` 23,000/-(Rupees Twenty 
Three Thousand only);

e.	� Premises being Unit No. A-5, Synthofine 
Estate, Opp Virwani Industrial Estate, 
Goregaon (East), Mumbai – 400 063 from 
joint owners Dinesh P. Jain and Vikas P. 
Jain, Wholetime Directors on monthly 
rent of ` 23,000/-(Rupees Twenty Three 
Thousand only) ;

f.	� Premises being Unit No. A-8, Synthofine 
Estate, Opp Virwani Industrial Estate, 
Goregaon (East), Mumbai – 400 063 
from joint owners Kewalchand P. Jain, 
Chairman and Managing Director and 
Hemant P. Jain, Joint Managing Director 
on monthly rent of ` 18,000/-(Rupees 
Eighteen Thousand only) ;

g.	� Premises being Unit No. C-3, Synthofine 
Estate, Opp Virwani Industrial Estate, 
Goregaon (East), Mumbai – 400 063 
from joint owners Mr. Kewalchand P. 
Jain, Chairman and Managing Director 
and Mr. Hemant P. Jain, Joint Managing 
Director on monthly rent of ` 25,300/- 
(Rupees Twenty Five Thousand Three 
Hundred only);

h.	� Premises being Unit No. C-4, Synthofine 
Estate, Opp Virwani Industrial Estate, 
Goregaon (East), Mumbai – 400 063 from 
joint owners Dinesh P. Jain and Vikas P. 
Jain, Wholetime Directors on monthly 

ANNEXURE II
Particulars of Contracts/Arrangement with related parties

FORM NO. AOC-2
(Pursuant to clause (h) of sub-section (3) of section 134 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 8(2) of the Companies 

(Accounts) Rules, 2014)

rent of ` 25,300/- (Rupees Twenty Five 
Thousand Three Hundred only);

i.	� Premises being Unit No. 3, Devare 
House , Dadar (west) , Mumbai - 400 
028 from joint owners Shantaben P. 
Jain, Promoter, and Kewalchand P. Jain, 
Chairman and Managing Director and 
Hemant P. Jain, Joint Managing Director 
on monthly rent of ` 1,08,000/- (Rupees 
One Lakh Eight Thousand only) and an 
interest free refundable security deposit 
of ` 6,48,000/- (Rupees Six Lakhs Forty 
Eight Thousand only);

j.	� Premises being Unit No. 104, Devare 
House , Dadar (west) , Mumbai - 400 
028 from Shantaben P. Jain, Promoter 
on monthly rent of ` 22,500/- (Rupees 
Twenty Two Thousand Five Hundred only) 
and an interest free refundable security 
deposit of ` 1,35,000/-(Rupees One Lakhs 
Thirty Five Thousand only)

(e)	� Justification for entering into such contracts 
or arrangements or transactions – A few 
premises are used by the company for 
operating its stitching units and a few other 
premises are used by the company to operate 
a retail outlet.